
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 8TH MAY, 2012 
 

AT 6.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Ward Members 
 

Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Tom Davey 
Alex Brodkin 
 

Helena Hart 
Geoffery Johnson 
Andrew Harper 
Brian Schama 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Julie Johnson 
Mark Shooter 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEM  
 

 

6.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT 
UNDER THE ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

 

 Burnt Oak Ward  
 

 

 

a)   1-10 & 11-19 SILKSTREAM PARADE, WATLING AVENUE, 
EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 0EL  
 

 

1 - 14 

 Childs Hill Ward  
 

 

 

b)   124-128 GRANVILLE ROAD, LONDON, NW2 2LD  
 

 

15 - 30 

c)   8 THE VALE, LONDON, NW11 8SG  
 

 

31 - 42 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

 

d)   DUKES HOUSE, 13 DOLLIS AVENUE, LONDON, N3 1UD  
 

 

43 - 62 

e)   34 VILLAGE ROAD, LONDON, N3 1TJ  
 

 

63 - 68 

f)   53 ASHLEY LANE, LONDON, NW4 1PJ  
 

 

69 - 88 

 Golders Green Ward  
 

 



 
 

 

   

 

g)   GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER COURT, 
GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 9AA  
 

 

89 - 98 

h)   8 CUMBRIAN GARDENS, LONDON, NW2 1EF  
 

 

99 - 108 

i)   137 HENDON WAY, LONDON, NW2 2NA  
 

 

109 - 118 

j)   40 WESSEX GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 9RR  
 

 

119 - 130 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

 

k)   1025 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7ES  
 

 

131 - 140 

l)   1 ROMNEY CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 7JD  
 

 

141 - 148 

m)   18 BIGWOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7BD  
 

 

149 - 154 

n)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA  
 

 

155 - 168 

o)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA  
 

 

169 - 176 

p)   17 SPANIARDS END, LONDON, NW3 7JG  
 

 

177 - 192 

q)   17 SPANIARDS END, LONDON, NW3 7JG  
 

 

193 - 200 

 Hale Ward  
 

 

 

r)   27 WOODCROFT AVENUE, LONDON, NW7 2AH  
 

 

201 - 206 

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

s)   29 SELBORNE GARDENS, LONDON, NW4 4SH  
 

207 - 212 



 
 

 

   

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

t)   TUDOR COTTAGE, 64 MARSH LANE, LONDON, NW7 4NT  
 

 

213 - 228 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
LOCATION: 
 

1-10 & 11-19
[...]
our development 
then this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must 
be applied for prior to commencement of development using the 'Claiming 
Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil  

You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that will provide full details of the charge and 
to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify named 
parties other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party for paying 
this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice, this is 
also available from the Planning Portal website.  

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. 
There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to 
meet statutory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in the 
Liability Notice you will receive.  

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 
 

6 A Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) relates to this permission. 

 
  RECOMMENDATION III 
 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 08/08/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application H/00398/12 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 
 
1.   The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the extra  
education, libraries, health services costs together with associated monitoring costs 
arising as a result of the development, contrary to Policies CS2, CS8, CS13 and 
IMP2 of the Adopted Barnet Unit
[...]
 Area Sub Committee on the grounds that: 
 
i) The proposed development by reason of its size, siting and design would be 
detrimental to the appearance of these locally listed buildings, the streetscene and 
the character and appearance of this part of the Conservation Area contrary to 
policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, H16 and HC15 of Barnet Adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (2006). 
 
ii) The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the extra  
education and libraries services costs together with associated monitoring costs 
arising as a result of the development, contrary to Policies CS2, CS8 and IMP2 of 
the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, and Supplementary Planning 
Document - Planning Obligations, Supplementary Planning Document - 
Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to 
Libraries. 
 
A subsequent appeal against this refusal was dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate, but only on the grounds that no legal undertaking was provided with 
the appeal to provide education, health and libraries contributions. 
 

9



Character and Design 
 
The blocks are a pair of art deco buildings where attention to design detail results in 
good proportions and appearance.  Although somewhat run down in appearance, the 
original features still exist and the blocks contribute significantly to the character and 
appearance of this part of the conservation area. 
 
The revised scheme would result in an additional storey to both blocks. The block at 
1-10 Silkstream Parade would be inset from the rear of the block by 1m in order to 
reduce the impact on properties on Park Croft. Whilst this difference in widths of the 
blocks would be somewhat visible from distance to the west and east along Watling 
Avenue, the imbalance would be minor. It is considered that the proposal would 
preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the Watling Estate 
Conservation area and that of the general locality and street
[...]
e applicant for this permission as the liable party for paying 
this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice, this is 
also available from the Planning Portal website.  

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There 
are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet 
statutory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in the Liability 
Notice you will receive.  

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION III 

19



 
That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has 
not been submitted by 31st May 2012 the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management REFUSE the application ref: F/03325/11 under 
delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs 
of extra education, libraries, health and social care facilities and associated 
monitoring costs arising as a result of the development, and therefore would not 
address the impacts of the development, contrary to Barnet supplementary Planning 
Documents - Contributions to Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and 
Monitoring (2007) and policies CS8, CS2, CS13, IMP1 and IMP2 of the Adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 3.5, 5.3, 5.4, 6.13 and 7.6. 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GSD, GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv5, 
GParking, GH1, GH2, GEMP1, GEMP4, ENV12, ENV13, EMP2, EMP7 D1, D2, D3, 
D4, D5, D8, D9, D11, M
[...]
 allowed on 
the original plan.  

• Proposed bin enclosure on already raised ground will make loss of light.  

• Hard and soft landscaping has not been carried out as per approved plan which 
were designed to match adjacent properties in style.  

 
It was decided at the April West Area Planning Sub Committee that the 
application should be deferred for further highways advice. Further advice has 
been provided by the highways officer and is addressed in the below report.   
 
Date of Site Notice: 09 February 2012 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is a large detached building which has been laid out into 3 self 
contained flats. The property falls within the Childs Hill ward and does not fall within 
a conservation area.  
 
Proposal: 
 
The variation of conditions 1 and 3 of planning permission F/00400/10 dated 
09/03/10 for 'Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a two storey building plus 
basement and rooms in roof space to accommodate 3 self contained flats.'  Variation 
to include alterations to parking layout.  
 

38



Planning Considerations: 
 

The traffic and development team have reviewed the amended drawings and are 
satisfied with the proposed parking layout. The main difference with the application is 
the orientation of the car parking spaces. Cars will now be parked adjacent to the 
road rather than parallel. The same level of car parking is proposed as the previous 
layout and therefore the proposal is still in compliance with policies that require 
adequate parking provision for new development. The overall appearance of the 
front is considered to be acceptable and would not result in harm to the character of 
the streetscene.  

The provision of the new crossover and the extension of the existing crossover 
would be subject to an investigation by highway officers. The site is within a 
controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and therefore any alterations to the existing CPZ 
bays would be s
[...]
velopment 
then this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must 
be applied for prior to commencement of development using the 'Claiming 
Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.  
 
You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that will provide full details of the charge and 
to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify named 
parties other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party for paying 
this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice, this is 
also available from the Planning Portal website.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to the 

47



Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There 
are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet 
statutory requirements, such requirements will all be set out in the Liability 
Notice you will receive.  
 
If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 

 
 RECOMMENDATION III 
 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 31/05/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Acting Assistant Director of Planning & Development 
Management should REFUSE the application F/00610/12 under delegated powers 
for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development would require a Section 106 agreement and no formal 

undertaking is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, 
by reason of the developer not meeting identified additional education, health and 
library facilities, and the associated monitoring costs which would be incurred by 
the community as a result of the development, contrary to Policy CS2, CS8
[...]
he manufacturing stage. This is a permanent solution and cannot be 
removed for the lifetime of the windows. 
 
Therefore, the proposed units along the access to flats on Gloucester Court would 
not give rise to unacceptable levels of overlooking from existing residents onto the 
habitable rooms of the proposed self contained units.  
 
In addition, the vast majority of the existing flats on Gloucester Court have their rear 
windows and doors fitted with obscured glass, thus there would be no overlooking 
from the occupants of the existing flats to the future occupiers of the proposed self 
contained flats. 
 
Although the site is within an area identified as being deficient in open space, there 
is a park within a walking distance and the proposed units will have other locational 
advantages in being close to transport and services as a result of it's edge of town 
centre location. Therefore, the Local Planning Authority does not consider that this in 
itself would be a sufficient reason to refusal.  
 
Planning application (C/16786/06 – October 2006) at No. 20-31 Gloucester Court 
was approved for two self contained flats which is in extreme proximity to the 
application site. The officer’s report stated that ‘‘although the proposal does not 
include the provision of external amenity space, it is considered that, in this location, 
such development may be acceptable. In this particular case, the site is within a 
short distance walk to Golders Hill Park which provides good standards of amenity.’’ 
 

It is not considered that the conversion would result in a demonstrable harm to the 
immediate area which will be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
Golders Green. 

95



 
Highways: 
 
The proposal is for the conversion of existing lockup garages at the rear of 
Gloucester Court and to provide 2 self contained studio flats. The garages have 
been unused and vacant for a long time.   
 
 
There are also difficulties with the access to the garages as it i
[...]
ntly overlook 

124



our garden but crucially now be able to look into our conservatory from above; 
something not previously possible. This will result in a large loss of privacy for 
neighbours. 
 
6. Increased Noise and Disturbance in Garden: The separation of the garden into 
two separate spaces will increase their usage, leading to increased noise and 
disturbance in neighbour's garden. 
 
7. Appearance of the Extension (Front): The planned changes to the frontage of the 
property is not in keeping with the current appearance of the frontage of the property. 
The enclosure of a large space at the front of the property and enclosure into the 
house proper, will lead to the unsightly appearance of the front of the property, 
reducing the appeal of our shared frontage. 
 
Date of Site Notice: 01 March 2012 
 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is a residential end semi-detached property on Wessex Gardens 
and adjacent to the application site is Wessex Gardens Primary School.  The 
application site has been neglected for a number of years and is in a state of 
considerable disrepair. The site falls within the Childs Hill ward and is outside any of 
the Borough's Conservation Areas. Wessex Gardens is part of a residential street 
where a number of properties have had alterations and there are a number of 
converted properties. 51 Wessex Gardens was also granted planning permission 
(F/01157/10) for demolition of existing house and erection of a two storey building to 
provide 4 self-contained flats with associated car parking, refuse and cycle stores in 
May 2010.  
 
Proposal: 
 
The application consists of the following elements: 

− Conversion to property into 2no self-contained residential units following part 
single part two storey rear extension.  

− Formation of new entrance at side elevation for ground floor unit.  

− Extension of existing loft space including insertion of 2no rear rooflights. 

− Assoc
[...]
g and 
potential occupiers and users' and H27 as it has no significant effect on the amenity 
of neighbouring occupiers.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is considered that the planning related concerns raised on this application were not 
sufficient to constitute a reason for refusal and the objections have been covered in 
the above appraisal.  
 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

127



The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
As conditioned, the proposal would provide further accommodation without detriment 
to the residential amenity of neighbouring and future occupiers. The proposal is 
acceptable on highways grounds. It is recommended the application be approved 
subject to the discharging of attached conditions.  
   

128



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 40 Wessex Gardens, London, NW11 9RR 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00705/12 
 
 

 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

129



130

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 1025 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7ES 
REFERENCE: F/04608/11 Received: 12 November 2011 
  Accepted: 02 December 2011 
WARD(S): Garden Suburb Expiry: 27 January 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  Safeland PLC 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension to form additional office at ground 

floor level and residential flat at first floor level. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site plan; 4240 01; 4240 02; 4240 03 RevA.  
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reas
[...]
 the community. This is achieved through assessing the 
impact that changes to policies, procedures and practices could have on different 
equality groups. It is an opportunity to ensure better decisions are made based on 
robust evidence. 

The proposals would result in the loss of a parking area used by the objector who is 
a blue badge permit holder. Evidence (in the form of a blue badge) has been 
submitted and it is considered that the objector falls within a protected group as 
defined by the Act which include age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

It is considered that the objector would be affected by the decision to grant 
permission for the development because the distance and availability of parking 
would be affected by the proposed building.  

Section 149 of the Act states that a public authority must, in the exercise of its 

137



functions, have due regard to the need to: 

• a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under this Act; 

• b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

• c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

The steps involved in meeting the needs of disabled persons that are different from 
the needs of persons who are not disabled include, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons’ disabilities. 

The Council is required to give consideration to the mitigation of the impact. It is 
important to consider the parking alternatives that would be available to the objector. 
The objector is eligible for a parking permit to park in the surrounding CPZ. In 
addition, there are currently 2 disabled bays in the vicinity of the site that can be 
used by any blue badge holders. They are located in front of 1025 Finchley Ro
[...]
writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application H/05056/11 under delegated powers for the 
following reason/s: 
 
1. The development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the education, 
libraries, health services costs, together with associated monitoring costs arising as 
a result of the development, contrary to Policies CS2, CS8, CS13 and IMP2 of the 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, and Supplementary Planning 
Document - Planning Obligations, Supplementary Planning Document - 
Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to 
Libraries,  Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to Health. 

 

1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Guidance/ Statements: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 3.5, 5.3, 6.1, 7.4, 7.6  
 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, 
D6, D9, D12, D13, H16, H17, H18, M11, M12, M13, M14, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, 
IMP2. 
Core Strategy (Submission Version) 2011 
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in 
both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Core Strategy will contribute to achieving the vision and objectives of Barnet's 
Sustainable Community Strategy and will help our partners and other organisations 
to deliver relevant parts of their programmes.  It will cover the physical aspects of 
location and land use traditionally covered by planning.  It also addresses other 
factors that make places attractive and distinctive as well as sustainable and 
successful. 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
8 May 2012 

 
PRESENT:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Graham Old 
(substituting for Eva Greenspan 

Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Darrel Yawitch 
Councillor Andrew Harper (substituting 
for John Marshall) 

 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on 2 April 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apology of absence was received Councillor Eva Greenspan and Councillor John Marshall.    
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
Tudor Cottage, 64 Marsh Lane, London, NW7 4NT 
 
Councillor Jack Cohen declared a personal and prejudicial interest as one of the objectors was known to him.  Councillor Cohen 
withdrew from the meeting and took part no part in the consideration and voting process. 
 



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
None  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM 
 
None  
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s decisions on the applications listed below be as indicated and that the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Development Management be instructed to convey such decisions to the applicants. An addendum was circulated 
detailing the following; 
 
All references in the recommendations which refer to the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management should be 
amended to refer to the “Acting Assistant Director of Planning and Building Control.” 
 
All reference in the recommendations and reports to any Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) or Planning Policy Statements (PPS) 
should be removed. All PPGs and PPSs have been replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which was 
published on 27 March 2012. It is considered that all applications comply with the relevant policies within the NPPF. 
 

7. 1-10 & 11-19 SILKSTREAM PARADE, WATLING AVENUE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 0EL 
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an amendment to informative 2 and 5 as set out within the addendum to the report. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Graham speaking against the application. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
addendum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

8. 124-128 GRANVILLE ROAD, LONDON, NW2 2LD 
 
The sub-Committee noted an amendment to informative 6 as set out within the addendum to the report. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Matthew Curtis speaking against the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
 RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
addendum. 
 
 

9. 8 THE VALE, LONDON, NW11 8SG 
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an amendment to condition 1 set out with in the addendum to the report. 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum. 
 
 

10. DUKES HOUSE, 13 DOLLIS AVENUE, LONDON, N3 1UD 
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an amendment to informative 7 as set out within the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Professor RJ Guiloff and Mr Stanley Gelbier and Ward Member Councillor Daniel Thomas 
who spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent response; 
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum 
 
 

11. 34 VILLAGE ROAD, LONDON, N3 1TJ 
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an additional objection and noted that the total number of objections was 5 as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
  



 

4 

The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Blass who spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent response; 
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum. 
 
 

12. 53 ASHLEY LANE, LONDON, NW4 1PJ 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 

13. GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER COURT, GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 9AA 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

14. 8 CUMBRIAN GARDENS, LONDON, NW2 1EF 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

15. 137 HENDON WAY, LONDON, NW2 2NA 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Papageorgiadis and Mr Sanchez who spoke in objection to the application.  The 
applicant’s agent spoke in response:  
 
Deferred the application to a future meeting in order for a site visit to take place. 
 
 



 

5 

 
16. 40 WESSEX GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 9RR 

 
The sub-Committee noted that the addendum to the report highlighted that the application address falls within the Childs Hill Ward. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Behzad who spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent spoke in response; 
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum and subject to the following:  
 

• Amend condition 10 to read:  

“Before any building works start on site, details of the hours of construction shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the safety of Wessex Garden school children. 
 

• Add additional informative: 

“The applicant is advised that the planning committee will not favourably consider the conversion of the property into three flats”.  
 
 
 

17. 1025 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7ES 
 
The sub-Committee noted an amendment to the report as set out with the addendum to the officer’s report.  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Tillie who spoke against the application and the applicant’s response; 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason; 
  

2. No undertaking has been given by the developer to meet identified additional educational, health, libraries and 
monitoring costs which would be incurred by the community as a result of the development, contrary to Policy CS1, 

1. The proposals would result in the loss of a disabled parking space and discriminate against a resident defined as a 
protected group under the Equality Act 2010. 

 



 

6 

CS8, CS13 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2006) and Adopted Supplementary Planning Document 
on Contributions to Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and Monitoring (2006). 

 
 

18. 1 ROMNEY CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 7JD 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

19. 18 BIGWOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7BD 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

20. 4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

21. 4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting as the transaction of business expired. 
 
 

22. 17 SPANIARDS END, LONDON, NW3 7JG 
 
The sub-Committee noted an amendment to informative 3 as set out in the tabled addendum. 



 

7 

  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Lewis and Mr Tilley who spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent response; 
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum 
 
 

23. 17 SPANIARDS END, LONDON, NW3 7JG 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Lewis and Mr Tilley who spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent’s 
response; 
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the 
addendum 
 
 

24. 27 WOODCROFT AVENUE, LONDON, NW7 2AH 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Clark who spoke in objection to the application.   
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 

That it be noted that Councillor Hugh Rayner voted to refuse this application. 
 

 
 

25. 29 SELBORNE GARDENS, LONDON, NW4 4SH 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 

8 

 
26. TUDOR COTTAGE, 64 MARSH LANE, LONDON, NW7 4NT 

 
The sub-Committee noted an amendment to the officers report and also an amendment to informative 6, an amendment to condition 
1, 3 and 8 as set out within the officers report.  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Pein and Mr Pattihis Clark who spoke against the application and the applicant’s 
response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s recommendation) for the following reason; 
 

That it be noted that Councillor Sury Khatri voted to refuse this application. 
 

27. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.30 pm 
 
 

1. The development, by reason of the size and scale of the proposed house in relation to the constricted plot, would appear 
cramped within the streetscene and detrimental to the character and appearance of the locality, contrary to policies GBEnv1, 
GBEnv2, D1, D2 and H16 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

2. No undertaking has been given by the developer to meet identified additional educational, health, libraries and monitoring 
costs which would be incurred by the community as a result of the development, contrary to policies CS1, CS8, CS13 of the  
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006) and Adopted Supplementary Planning Documents on Contributions to 
Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and Monitoring (2006). 

 


